A sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the model response to variations in roughness and
upstream inflows.

4.4.1 Model Roughness Coefficients

The model was re-run with the roughness coefficients increased and decreased by 20% to assess the
effect on the maximum 2014 flood profile. Overall, the model was insensitive to channel roughness in
the lower – tidally influenced – reaches of the Serpentine and Nicomekl Rivers.  A 20% change in
roughness results in less than 0.1 m of change along the water level profile for the river reaches starting
at the ocean up to river chainage 13+000 on the Nicomekl and up to river chainage 18+000 on the
Serpentine River.  However, the upper reach of the Nicomekl River appears to be more sensitive to
changes in roughness values, resulting in variations from ± 0.1 m to ±0.25 m.  For the upper Serpentine,
the reach from chainage 17+000 to 19+000 is sensitive (± 0.1 to ±0.22) to changes in roughness.  Values
for the entire river reaches are summarized in Table 15.  Longitudinal plots of modelled water levels are
included in Appendix D.

Table 15. Model sensitivity to changes in bed roughness.

Parameter Nicomekl River (m) Serpentine River (m)
(+20%)

(-20%)

(+20%) (-20%)
Average =  0.06 -0.07 0.02 -0.02
Median = 0.02 -0.03 0.01 -0.01
Max = 0.21 0.02 0.17 0.04
Min = -0.01 -0.24 -0.01 -0.22
St. Dev. = 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.04

4.4.2 Inflow Values

The model was re-run with both a 10% increase and a 10% decrease applied to input inflow hydrographs
in order to assess the model’s sensitivity to the upstream boundaries (inputs from HSPF model results).

Overall, the lower – tidally influenced – reaches of the Serpentine and Nicomekl Rivers are insensitive to
changes to inflow hydrographs.  A 10% change in inflows results in less than 0.10 m of change along the
water level profile for the river reaches starting in the ocean, up to river chainage 13+000 on the
Nicomekl, and going all the way up on the Serpentine River (chainage 19+600).  However, the upper

Serpentine & Nicomekl Rivers, Climate Change Floodplain Review – Phase 2 44
Final Draft Report

reach of the Nicomekl River appears to be more sensitive to changes in inflows values (corresponding
variations ranging from ± 0.1 m to ±0.15 m).

Values for the entire river reaches are summarized in Table 16 and for the floodplain cells in Table 17.
Longitudinal plots of modelled water levels are included in Appendix D.

Table 16. Model sensitivity to changes in inflow hydrographs.

Parameter Nicomekl River (m) Serpentine River (m)
 (+10%)

(-10%)

(+10%) (-10%)
Average =  0.04 -0.04 0.02 -0.06
Median = 0.02 -0.02 0.02 -0.07
Max = 0.12 0.00 0.10 0.01
Min = 0.00 -0.13 -0.01 -0.11
St. Dev. = 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03

Serpentine & Nicomekl Rivers, Climate Change Floodplain Review – Phase 2 45
Final Draft Report

Table 17. Floodplain cell sensitivity to changes in inflow hydrographs.

Cell Max WSE (m)
 Base Case

(+10%)

(-10%)
101 1.79 0.04 -0.04
102 0.53 0 0
103 0.45 0 -0.01
104 -0.45 0.01 0
105 -0.32 0 -0.01
106 -0.22 0.01 0
107 0.31 0 0
108 0.31 0 0
109 -0.1 0 0
110 -0.14 0.01 0
111 -0.38 0 0
112 -0.38 0 -0.01
113 0.09 0.02 -0.02
114 1.08 0.08 -0.07
115 -0.11 0 -0.01
116 -0.07 0 0
117 -0.38 0 0
118 0.1 0.06 -0.07
119 0.23 0 0
120 0.02 0 0
121 0.18 0 0
122 0.02 0 0
123 0.04 0 0
124 0.16 0 0
125 -0.12 0.01 0
126 -0.11 0.01 0
127 -0.13 0.01 0
128 -0.12 0 -0.01
129 -0.34 0.01 -0.02
130 -0.16 0 0
131 0.09 0.04 -0.04
132 -0.5 0.01 -0.01
133 0.35 0 0
134 0.06 0.03 -0.03
135 0.58 0.01 -0.03
136 0.61 0.02 -0.02
137 0.77 0 0
138 -0.35 0.01 -0.02

Serpentine & Nicomekl Rivers, Climate Change Floodplain Review – Phase 2 46
Final Draft Report

139 -0.22 0.02 -0.01
140 -1 0.01 0
141 -0.03 0.03 -0.03
142 -0.24 0.01 -0.01
143 -0.1 0.03 -0.03
144 -0.35 0 0
145 1.82 0.01 -0.02
146 2.59 0.07 -0.07

4.5 HEC-RAS Model Simulations
Following verification and sensitivity analyses, the model was used to generate nine time series of
simulated water levels at key locations in the river channels and floodplain.  The list of simulations is
included in Table 18. For all nine simulations, spillways were set to ultimate elevations, dikes were raised
to prevent overtopping (except at spillways) and dikes were not allowed to breach.

For each simulation, water level output (corresponding to a period of 47 years) were written to a HEC-
RAS DSS file at 30 minute time intervals at 97 key locations in the floodplain and river channels. The data